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To,
The Principal,
K. K. Wagh Institute of Engineering Education & Research,
Nashik.

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of K. K. Wagh Institute of Engineering &
Research, Nashik, which comprise the Balance Sheet as on 3lst March 2023, and the Income and

Expenditure Account for the year ended on that date.

I conducted my audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by ICAI. My
responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the
Audit of the Financial Statements section of my report. I am independent of the Institute in
accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI)
together with the independence requirements that are relevant to my audit ofthe Financial Statements
under the provisions ofthe Act and the Rules made there under, and I have fulfilled my other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. I believe that
the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit
opinion on the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements. This responsibility
includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the Accounting Standards
and also for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of
appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
and design. implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness ofthe accounting records, relevant
to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I have
conducted my audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of lndia. Those Standards require that I comply with ethical requirements
and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance, whether the financial statements are

free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment ofthe risks of material misstatement ofthe financial statemenB, whether due to fraud or
error. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

AUDITOR'S REPORT



I report that -

a) ln my opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept so far as appears

from my examination ofthese books;

b) I have obtained all the information and explanation which to the best ofmy knowledge and

belief were necessary for the purpose of my audit and for determination of fees by the

authority;

c) The College is having permission for running Engineering, MBA and MCA Course.

Total Receipts of MBA & MCA are less than 5 % of total receipts; hence segment- wise
accounls are not kept.

d) The Balance-Sheet and Income and Expenditure Account dealt with this report are in
agreement with the books ofaccounts;

e) Subject to what is stated above read with Notes to Accounts and Observation ofeven date, I

report that in my opinion and to the best of my information and according to explanation
given to me the accounts give a true and fair view:

i) In case of Balance Sheet, the state ofaffairs ofthe College as at 3lst March,2023;

ii) In case of Income and Expenditure Account, of the surplus of the College for the year

ended on that date.

Place : Nashik
Date :28108/2023 Chartered Accountant

M.No.08643
UDIN :230086438GYAKJ1599
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K K WAGH EDUCATION SOCIETY'S

K. K. WAGH INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING EDUCATION & RESEARCH

BALANC E SH E ET As oN 31't March 2023

I-IABILITIES AMOUNT { ASSETS AMOUNT {

Deoreciation Fund

Previous Balance

Add : Current Year

Less i Current Year

26,54,40,902

2,12,9L,806

72,L3,503

K K Wagh Education Society

MemorialAward Fund

- Dr. S. A. Kelkar

Mr. M. A. Pandit

- Dr. M. R. Roda

- Mr. Vijay Ugaonkar

Grants

AICTE -s&P Dev. Center fo SC/ST Stude

AICTE ldea Lab Project Non Recurine

AICTE ldea Lab Project Recurring

S. Creditors & Other Uabilities

TDS - 5alary

TDs - Other

5undry Creditors

Library Deposit

Student5 Deposit

contra ctor secu rity Deposit

StaffSecurity Deposit

StaffSecurity Deposit - PG

Audit Fees Payable

Exam Depaatment

Expenses Payable

Seminar Registration Fess

Staad Pro -Training Course Eee5

St.ff Shar€ Payable

Staff share Payable - Civil (TDS)

Testin8 & Consul.-Staff Share Pay

Employees Personal Sank loan

EPF I2YO

Group lnsurance

Ltc

46,95,93,194 Oead Stock (As per Sch.)

27,95,19,205 Vehicles

AICTE ldea tab Project - WIP

89,300

44,07 ,62,57 4

16,2r,694

56,19,304

89,300

75,24,774

L6,37,263

2,92,474

36,!4,7I,479

lnvestment

5,50,0q) Shares -lanataxmi Bank

35,76,@4

25,50,000

1,70,778

2,90,045

11,474

6,90,537

11,998

30,70,400

6,25,2t4

43,76,350

8,24,6t5

4,40,43,7A2

35,000

50,79,4r2

10,73,995

65,39,461

t1,57,276

1,27,500

14,96,38s

26,86,8U

4,74,461

3,14,500

2,42,4t4

10,25,538

29,45,729

1,7L,668

6,77,20r

999

1,40,959

2,00,000

1,00,000

50,0@

3,10.000

fixed Deposits

Bank of lndia

JanalaxmiBank

KAUSB

lnt. Receivable Janalaxmi

lnt. Receivable (AUSB

lnt. Receivable Bank of lndia

37,07,6L5

Deoosits

&19,5O@6 Bharat Com - Gas Oeposit

Nashik Gymkhana

M5EB Depo!it

Nashik MunicipalCorp.

JalSinchan

Telephone Deposit

25,500

2,000

t4,@,870

1,000

31,000

1,15,893

Grants

AICTE Computer Dept

AICTE E&TC Dept

92,569

1,99,905

CurrentAssets

Fees Receivables

lnt. Accured on MSEB Deposit

Prepaid Expens€s

35,39,48,431

55,093

78,58,355



LlAatUTtE5 AMOUNT { ASSETS AMOUNT {
ProfessionalTax

(kw Primary Consumer Co-Op Society

Merit Scholorship Payabte

Scholarship Advance

ReBistration Fees (Ph.D.)

Salary Payable

University Share

StaffAdvance (Net)

KK WaSh l€ER Exam Autonomus

5undry Debtors

PLACE: NASHIK

DArE :2ali8/2023

UDIN: 2 3008643BGYAKJ 1599

Bank Balances

Cash - in Hand

Bank of lndia (00008)

Bank of India (00045)

Sank of lndia (00194)

KA lchalkaranii Bank Ltd (16)

KA lchalkaranji Bank Ltd (90)

srate Bank of lndia (15130)

state Bank of lndia (05579)

Janalaxmi Bank Ltd. (202743)

58,31.384

63,244

18,99,155

7,19,320

7,66,376

3,15,945

15,328

10,957

,fu
Chartered Accountant

M.No 08643

89,250

455

9,12,000

2,04,552

34,800

48,35,490

1,17,500

29,883

11,t9,77t

9.48,846

90,22,751

43,54,46,O21TOTAL { 83,54,46,021 TOTAL {

SUEIECT TO MY RTPORT OF EVEN DATE

CHECK & FOUND CORRECI

dk* )ifl# FINANCE MANAGER

K K WAGH EDU. SOCIETY
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K K WAGH EDUCATION SOCIEW'S
K: K. WAGH INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING EDUCATION & RESEARCH, Nashik

STATEMENT OF FIXED ASSETS AS ON 31.03.2023

SN PARTICULARS
DEP

RATE

GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION NET BTOCK

OPENING ADDITIONS OEDN ctostNG OPE NING DEDN FUl'l YTAR HALF YEAR CLOSING 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

turnlture & Lab

Books & Library

Computers

6eneraior

Xerox Machines

ATCTE tdea Lab Project - wlP

TOTAL 
. 

(A)

Vehicle (B)

10

10

25

10

10

10

10

25,69,59,441 3,51,60,602 29,14,467 28,94,01,182

1,a\52,646 8,04,190 fi,904 1,89,38,936

11,88,12,833 1,55,41,290 61,04,166 12,83.49,957

18,50,000 18,50,000

20,50,999 20,50,999

1,25,000 45,500 1,71,S00

66,19,304 56,19,304

75,32,?3,432 27,37,974 1,02,95,512 17,68,030 16,31,49,000

1,O7,0A,248 7,43,450 40,210 1,14,83,908

9,31,19,144 s0,75,529 61,66,263 19,ss,161 9,61,6s,039

14,47,941 40,206 74,88,147

47,291 16,25,382

97,462 3,354 2,325 91,141

12,62,52,L82 10,37,36,009

74,55,028 ?4,52,398

3,61,853 4,02,059

4,25,677 4,72,908

74,359 33,S38

39,79,50,919 5,84,71,886 90,40,927 44,73,81.478 25,01,60,318 72,13,503 1,7236,076 37,55,.?26 27,40,04,69 t7,11,73,261 13,77,90,60t

75,39,s41 42,157 16,21,694 52,80,584 2,25,896 4,108 55,10,588 21,11,110 22,58.957

TOTAL { (A+B) 40,s4,90,460 5,85,s4,043 90,40,927 45,50,01,576 26,54,40,902 72,13,503 1,75,21,972 37,59,A34 27,95,19,205 17,54,44,377 14,00,49,558

TOTAL DEPRECIATION

For KKW INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING EDUCATION & RESEARCH

4k N!#
PLACE: NashiK

DAIE :2aloal2o23
UDIN | 230086438GYAK11599

FINANCE MANAGER

K K WAGH EDU. SOCIETY

{ 2,12,91,806

t{}

r5,78,091

3,21,A4,918 2,56,93,6A9

66,19,304



K K WAGH EDUCATION SOCIETY'S

K. K. WAGH INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING EDUCATION & RESEARCH

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31St March 2023

PARTICULARS AMOUNT < PARTICULARS AMOTINT {

Salary Expenses

Administrative Expenses

Expenses related to Staff

Expenses related to Students

Repairs & Maintenance Exps.

lnterest Paid

Power & Fuel Expenses

Laboratory Expenses

Vehicle Expenses

BuildinB Rent

Depreciation Expenses

surplus

l0TAr t

Fees

lntrest Received

AICTE - ldea Lab P.oject Grant Received

34,01,00,438

4,52,37,2O7

L,47,34,1N

4,54,91,674

2,67,t9,834

12,42,O14

93,32,613

3,70,93.530

s,09,924

4,77,62,5@

2,12,91,@6

1,95,76,000

60,77,42,440

7,28,562

5,14,782

60,90,85,784 TOTAL a 60,90,85,784

For (KW INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING EDUCATION & RESEARCIi
SUBITCT TO MY REPORT OF EVEN DAI

CHECI( & FOUND CORRECT

gd#t N,#
PLACE: Nashik

DAIE : 2aloal2023

UDIN : 230086438GYAK11599

FINANCE MANAGER

K K WAGH EDU. SOCIETY

SM

M.No 0893
untant

NASHIK
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K. K. Wagh Education Society's
X. K. WAGH INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING EDUCATION & RESEARCH

RECEIPTS & PAYMENT C FOR THE PERIOD FROM L.04.2 22 .2 231

0!cd!r-!d!!!!r

Banl of lndla (081021110000008)

3.nl ol lndi. 10310211100Om45)

B.nk ol lndia (0310102$mo19a)

xA kh.lkdnji Eank Ltd (16)

lG l.halkaranji S.nk Ltd (90)

stat B.nI of rndi. (1043441610)

State Sank ol hdia (39700706679)

la.aaaxml S.nl ttd, (16151020274!)

t!s,

hterest R€..iv.d

AICIE 'lde. t bProie.tG.anr R..eived

5,13,1&.L2

65,300.91

47,95,3a5.51

3,94,645.t6

21,@X.@

1,65,019.29

2,11,771.U

74,t57.43 1,07,90,106-16

&,71 ,42,4t0-00

7,28J61.5'

s,1\782.@

E!4t14!!!!

Teadiry sp.ci.l Allowar

Teaching W.shine Allowaft e

Non Te..hin8 A.si./PPB

Non Teachi.g Spe.ial Allowarc.

lld Te*hllg W.liilE Alld.B.
EmdotcE Pr@ide.t Fu.d {3.67*)

Cmploye6 Pe.rion Fu.d {8,33%)

P.f AdFinitt tion Ch.Bes

tmployeer G.ouC Gdtuity

Employ..s 6.oup El Eneshm.nt ,tcount

Employ.6 Cohp.netion tup.

Adr4!4b!! &g!!!!!!
,aademi. FuBtio. & Proa..mm. frps

L6s d &*t i Write oft

Mi*ll.Eout EIp.n*t

Netwo.* & lT C6ll Oept Exp.rccs

I'l.wsp.p.r & Magazrm

34,90,0€2.00

t3,16,42,O54,@

11,13,549.@

7,14,14,775.t&

1,53,35,269.0O

74.59108.00

t,@,120.0o

23,95,173.0O

10,42,141,@

4,36,014.@

3,69,72,432.fi

10,05,064.00

s2,7q325.dJ

44,81,680.00

L713a,31a.@

20,42,391,@

9,66,55.0O

24,76,@2.&

53,71,U7.@

5,55.362.00

37,73,545.00

5,92,350.0O

9 70,659.00

59,954.0O 34,01,00,41a.00

53.75,12468.00

692,11,791 .@

1,28,000.00

35,4!O.00

2,09,715_@

32,O00.00

7,24,561.54

5,74,742.O0

30,45,024.54

30,66,443.00

12,1d700.00

3.42,400.00

2,118:8,00

76,315.28

40,36951@

3,20,310.@

3,3a,237.@

15,19,563.00

2,92,10t.6

3,30,224.@

11,73J24.00

5,86511.00

1,02,532.@

33,53,343.00

22,92,@4,@

7,01,O24.&



Olh..lcuram EIp..*s

LLphm & lnt rEr ExFe5

Er.ns6 R.l.red to shfl

T& C RemuEdtio. A/c

E.rt!!.r &bEd to Student

ta.n & L€arn s.hem. Expetuei

CducltioEl Tour E{p..3.s

Unl@Bitv Pto.at. Erc

- stldenr s.l.ty lBurame

- studentWeLra.e Fund

N.lion.ls.ry'€ S.h.m.

UniE.ny Prorata Erp - Gyhkha€

!l!!!!E!q&! -

- Diest€r M.nag€m.nt fund

81DdE-g-Ud!!e@!I9i!lc!s
Buildi.g iep.i.r & M.inte.aE.

Equipm€nt Rcp.iE & M6int E.c.

L.ndsp6 D.wlopm.nt Etp.*3

Road & Pl.yGr@nd R.p.a6 & Mrintenade

lnreresr Paid

ta,6\,6t7.@

1251.051.00

28,516.00

1,60,352.00

30,02.735,00

29,Jt,531.@

6,82,750,00

25,$,m6,00

2A,9t,S31.tO

1,!rr,54!.00 4,52,31,206.96

1,4r,34,180,00

n,40,01t,632.00

9,48,812.00

5,38,230.00

2,67,19,834.00

12,42,014.00

1,22,443.0O

29,29,1t5.@

1,37,558.m

1,15,44,419.@

1,516.00

z:o,7,D.no

5,51,423.@

16.@,368.@

3,71,424.@

12,8,469.6

195,69,992,00

98,760.@

1,88,360.00

19,752.@

49,3a0.m

4,93,800.00

49,380.00

1,2!,450.@

2,4O900.00

1,18,500.00

7,5442s.@

12,09,913.m

1,87,520.@

2,11,L4,217.@

2,56,199.00

K. K. Wagh Education Society's
K. K. WAGH INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING EDUCATION & RESEARCH

RECEIPTS & PAYMENT A/C FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01.04.2022 TO 31.03.2023



K. K. Wagh Education Society's
K. K. WAGH INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING EDUCATION & RESEARCH

RECEIPTS & PAYMENT A/C FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01.04.2022 TO 31.03.2023

q!!dlE4

lL.nolta lr..d etod

IT

-?.I!!!!i!!!e-S94!.!!!!!

1,40,73,303@

33,045.@

24,650.@

2,42,2cl).@

2.13,30.m

1,4!,78,103_00

25.50,ru)5-OO

5,92,000,00

Power & tuel&@nr.s

V.hide Eto.G.3

V.hkle l.tuEfte &p.es

Suildine R€nt

l.h@loB ErE..ri
R & D P@jEt lab Etp€@t

Alcrt H.! LAB ProjEt. E p.ro.3

A.itciEl lnt lligE.c. & oata s.i.nce Lab

C.rput.r S.ien.. & Derign !.b

Scsc!Iig44!!

D..d 5lod

llconout r De.rl3tocl

Arifici.l I nr.llis€ nc. & Dat. s.icme L.b

Cohput r S.leM. & Desig.n

E&TC

IT

88,18,403.97

5,14,209.m 94,42.612.91

5,09,924.00

4,r7 ,62,500.@

3,70,93,53I).00

2,12,91,3O5.00

54,344.00

L30.540.0o

3,24,9@.OO

4,11,62,5q) 00

7.11,080.00

t7,t t,292.@

19,40,156.@

29,74,994.@

L.01,4,2.@

39,92,355.m

9,75,s55.@

3!,01,757.@

3a,24996.00

2Lfa,44r.g)

1&93,970.00

21.rt4,521.@

1t77,368.00

16,74,111.00

16,65,871.00

2a,65,593.m

93,521_OO

5,82,435-@

2,12,91,405.00

1,52,025.@

13,30 000.@

2,55,0@.00

1,10.@0.@

s1;a,so2.o0

79,1aO.@

55,0(x).00

1495,570.()0

4,57,a9a.@

11,23,500.00

3,77,512.00

165,000,@

2,55,1m.m

2.75,000.m

2,75,0OO.@



llL.! D..d srod.

Ovil

EATC

tl

lllib.ary Bools

5,192.00

1,144.@

7,s30.00

9,24.a55.0O

5,192.00

2,596,@

2,596.4D

96,188.m

53,55,222.00 65,10,211.00

2laurnttm O..d stod

Arincial lnt lllB.m & O.r! S.i.n@ L.b

Complter sd.fte & D.sia.n

E&tc

llaab Ot.d no.l

Arii.i.l ht llla.@&o.t s.Lr Lb

E&TC

5l ub.ad Dead stock

7) vchicalpead slock

a)AICTE ld.a tab Proi.(l WIP

6,20,000.00

7,14,565.01)

4,12,170.&

11,30,000.00

1,65,000.00

2,h,414.@

11,31,884.m r,s9,54,380_00

1,20,52,039 00

,,3r,71,513.00

8,0!,190.00

a7,E).O0

65,19,304.00

29,91,2r3.00

27,542.@

1a,42945.0O

9,50,542.@

1,7@.oo

113a,907,00

4,35,254.@

6,55,m7.@

10,57,800.00

a{!,@o.m

19 966.00

21,01,598.00

7,77,sto,N

'r,12.956.00

15,63,179.00

7,21,W.6

20,64,1tl.00

22.49,976,@

&57,074,00

15,00,5!7.00

1As,193.m

1,53,192.m

L22,1a0.@

12,2O361.00

34,81521,00

45,3!0.00

51,795.@

33,95,622.00

8,04,19000

82,157.m

K. K. Wagh Education Society's
K. K, WAGH INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING EDUCATION & RESEARCH

RECEIPTS & PAYMENT A/C FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01.04.2022 TO 31.03.2023



!sa4.&od.A&!@,!!G
x(w Edction Seiery, Nathit

CGST

rc9r

s65T

Contra.tor S.rurriy D.posit

St ll security Dlporit - PG

A|CTI - rdea L.b Proj6t Nd R6erir8 G@nt

AlcrE - dea tab Project Re.urinA G.ant

G..nt s & P D.!. c.ntE lor 5a sT snd*B

st.ad Pro'T..inin8 Cour$ Fee

S.ninar Re.sraion Fe5

St lf shar. P.y.bl. orl FDs)

T.lianR & Co@lt *y St ff sh.c P.y$L

Employe Pere..l Ba.k L@n

Enplove P.ovid.nt aurd - 12ta

X.rm.Er X.rmEh.n S.nah.t E

l(W ErEs & Poly Ccdh cont Scaty

(XWES Employ.er C,edit So.lety 8'N.A.r

(xw Prlm.ry coeh.r c@p Sel.ty

M..ir s.liol.rsti, p.yabl.

rBn,B & consulr.tu, lr.Elliia Ball

56.46,47,308.22

13,99,594,47

1,22,641.@

1199,593.47

44,9,957.00

7,82,12,320.6

13,55.08,6S4.5a

9,000.00

39,06,925.00

5,09,583,0O

3110937.@

1,21,O47.m

82,96,S96.@

30,7O,4@.Ot)

12,00,000.00

31942.@

1,65,r15.q)

1,7L500.00

7&064.OO

29,a3,163.9a

2,60,000.00

55,4m.00

2,54924,00

29,45,729.00

1,56,,10o-0o

21,01"515_m

71,8,269.@

1,32,119.00

5t &x.@

96,00,830,@

15,85,339.00

15,8rr7.@

1O71,350.00

5,25zm

24,79,@,O75.6

22,90,22r,175.m

&548.O

1,97,@0.00

655,822.0O

6,01.995.96

45,95,168.00

1,01,&4.00

!peq.-6!rort.Al!!E -eE
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K K WAGH INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING EDUCATION & RESEARCH

A. METHOD OF ACCOUNTING:

In accordance with the guidelines issued by Government under Maharashtra Unaided

Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fees) Act'
20 I 5 - the college follows accrual System of Accounting.

i. Fixed Assets are recorded on cost of acquisition and cost incurred to bring the asset

to its working condition.

ii. Lab wise Dead Stock Register has been maintained.

Reconciliation of dead stock register with the books should be done.

Sr No. Particulars Rate
01 Computer 250h

02 Books & Library lUYo

03 Fumiture & Lab l00A
04 Vehicle 1jYo
05 'lransfonner r0%
06 Generator l00h
07 Xerox Machine 10%

NOTI,S TO ACCOUNTS

B. FIXED ASSETS:

iii. Assets not in use / discarded should be properly dealt in the books of accounts.

I have not carried out physical verification ofassets.

iv. Depreciation:

a) Depreciation on assets has been charged at the following rates:



b) Depreciation on the assets added during the year has been charged at halfthe rate

irrespective of the date ofput to use.

a) Minor discrepancies noticed were corrected during the audit period.

b) Receivables, Deposits and Payables are subject to confirmation & reconciliation, if
any.

For K K Wagh Inst. Engg. Edu. & Research, As per my report of
even date

4et [N
Dr.

"atK N Nandurkar

Lau

Joshi V J
Finance Manager

KKW Education Soc.

S.

Chartered Accountant
S A Khalkar
Accountant Principal

Place: Nashik

Date:28/0812023
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